FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05-24-2000



101365995

I O: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	EMARKS ONLY s: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #  Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignme  Effective Date Month Day Year  Change of Name  Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name Tidi Products, Inc.	Month Day Yes 12/31/1999
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	ation Michigan
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Banta Healthcare Group,	Ltd.
DBA/AKA/TA	
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of	
Composed of	
Composed of	
Composed of  Address(line 1) 225 Main Street  Address(line 2) P.O. Box 8003  Address(line 3) Menasha	Wiscensin 54952-8003
Composed of  Address(line 1) 225 Main Street  Address(line 2) P.O. Box 8003	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
Composed of  Address(line 1) 225 Main Street  Address(line 2) P.O. Box 8003  Address(line 3) Menasha	State/Country Zip Code
Composed of  Address (line 1) 225 Main Street  Address (line 2) P.O. Box 8003  Address (line 3) Menasha  City  Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate
Composed of  Address(line 1) 225 Main Street  Address(line 2) P.O. Box 8003  Address(line 3) Menasha  City  Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association	State/Country  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002077 FRAME: 0621** 

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

			W2 2				
FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK				
	epresentative Name and Ad	Idress Enter for the first I	Receiving Party only.				
Name [							
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
Correspond	lent Name and Address <sub>Area</sub>	a Code and Telephone Number	(248) 203-0854				
Name	Maryann Pierce Perttune	n, Esq.					
Address(line 1)	Dykema Gossett PLLC						
Address (line 2)	Suite 300						
Address (line 3)							
	1577 N. Woodward Avenue						
Address (line 4)		8304-2820					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages including any attachments.	or the attached conveyance o	# 5				
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached							
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).							
Trac	demark Application Number(s)	1,094,187	stration Number(s) 1,909,082 1,875,167				
		1,952,634	742,435 1,648,763				
		1,865,232	1,209,224 852,384				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 28							
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for P	roperties Listed (37 CFR 3.41	<b>)</b> : <b>\$</b> 715.00				
	of Payment: Enclosed	Deposit Account X					
Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 04-2223 #							
	·	sit Account Number:					
		orization to charge additional fees	s: Yes X No				
Statement and Signature							
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.							
Marvann	Pierce Perttunen	lawam Lever	May 3, 2000				
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed				

FORM PTO-1618C

## **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** CONTINUATION

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		TRADEMARK	ONLY	TR	ADEMARK		
Conveying Enter Additional	Party Conveying Party	Ma	rk if additional names of c	onveying parties attache	ed Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name [							
Formerly [							
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association							
Other							
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization							
Receiving Party  Enter Additional Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached							
Name							
DBA/AKA/TA							
Composed of							
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3			State/Country		Zip Code		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is							
Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached							
Other (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)							
Citizens	ship/State of Incorporation	/Organization					
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).							
Tra	demark Application Nu	mber(s)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	gistration Number	·		
			2,151,719	2,120,308	874,323		
			613,979	852,385	1,868,142		
			1,907,971	1,687,078	1,638,264		
			865,779	2,106,519	1,117,257		
			1,596,209	2,199,447	1,917,236		
			1,778,984	1,774,217	1,179,583		
			2,237,442				

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 002077 FRAME: 0623** 

## Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"TIDI PRODUCTS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "BANTA HEALTHCARE GROUP, LTD." UNDER THE NAME OF "BANTA HEALTHCARE GROUP, LTD.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE EIGHTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

0197266

DATE:

01-13-00

3141402 8100M

991526888

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 12/08/1999 991526888 - 0829278

### CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

### MERGING

TIDI PRODUCTS, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

INTO

BANTA HEALTHCARE GROUP, LTD. (a Wisconsin corporation)

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

BANTA HEALTHCARE GROUP, LTD., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (the "Corporation"),

### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That the name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations of the merger are as follows:

Banta Healthcare Group, Ltd.

Wisconsin

Tidi Products, Inc.

Delaware

SECOND: That the Corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of the capital stock of Tidi Products, Inc. ("Tidi).

THIRD: That the Corporation, by resolutions duly adopted by the Board of Directors on December 1, 1999, has determined to merge into itself Tidi under the conditions set forth in such resolutions. A true copy of said resolutions is annexed hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. Said resolutions have not been modified or rescinded and are in full force and effect on the date hereof.

FOURTH: That the name of the surviving corporation of the merger is Banta Healthcare Group, Ltd.

FIFTH: That the Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation will be the Articles of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.

SIXTH: That the Corporation hereby agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of Tidi as well as for enforcement of any obligation of the surviving corporation arising from the merger, and it does hereby irrevocably appoint the Secretary of State of Delaware as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit or other proceeding. The address to which a copy of such process shall be mailed by the Secretary of State of Delaware is 225 Main Street, Menasha, Wisconsin 54952, until the surviving corporation shall have hereafter designated in writing to the said Secretary of State a different address for such purpose. Service of such process may be made by personally delivering to and leaving with the Secretary of State of Delaware duplicate copies of such process, one of which copies the Secretary of State Delaware shall forthwith send by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Corporation at the above address.

SEVENTH: That the merger of Tidi and the Corporation shall take effect, in accordance with the Plan of Merger adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation, as of 11:59 P.M., Central Standard Time, on December 31, 1999.

EIGHTH: That the proposed merger has been adopted, approved, certified, executed and acknowledged by the Corporation in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BANTA HEALTHCARE GROUP, LTD. has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be signed by David L. Gurbach, its President, and Mark R. Augdahl, its Secretary, this 1st day of December, 1999.

BANTA HEALTHCARE GROUP, LTD.

David L. Gurbach, President

[NO SEAL]

Mark R Augdahl Secretary

This document was drafted by, and a copy hereof should be returned to John K. Lovison, Counsel to Banta Healthcare Group, Ltd., 225 Main Street, P. O. Box 8003, Menasha, Wisconsin 54952-8003.

# RESOLUTIONS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF BANTA HEALTHCARE GROUP, LTD.

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors believes it to be in the best interests of the Corporation to merge Tidi, a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of the Corporation, with and into the Corporation pursuant to the attached Plan of Merger (the "Plan of Merger"), with the Corporation being the surviving corporation of the merger.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Plan of Merger in the form attached hereto be and it hereby is adopted and approved by and on behalf of the Corporation;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the appropriate officers of the Corporation be and they hereby are authorized and directed to carry out the transactions contemplated by the Plan of Merger for and on behalf of the Corporation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the appropriate officers of the Corporation be and they hereby are authorized and directed to take or cause to be taken such actions as are or may be necessary or advisable to effect said merger, including, without limitation, the preparation, execution and filing with the Secretaries of the States of Wisconsin and Delaware the appropriate Articles of Merger.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the appropriate officers of the Corporation are hereby authorized to take or cause to be taken all such action and execute or cause to be executed such certificates, instruments, agreements and other documents as may be deemed by them necessary or desirable to carry out the provisions of the foregoing resolutions; the taking of any such action shall constitute conclusive evidence of the authority of the officer or officers hereunder.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any and all actions heretofore taken or caused to be taken by the officers of the Corporation, consistent with the tenor and purport of the foregoing resolutions, are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved in all respects by and on behalf of the Corporation.

**RECORDED: 05/08/2000** 

## State of Belaware

991526888

SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS P.O. BOX 898 DOVER, DELAWARE 19903

9240576 BANTA CORPORATION 225 MAIN STREET BOX 8003 01-13-2000

MENASHA ATTN: JOHN K. LOVISON WI 54952-8003

DESCRIPTION	THUOMA	
TIDI PRODUCTS, INC.		
0829278 0250N Merger; Non-Survivor		
Franchise Tax Balance	30.00	
FILING TOTAL	30.00	
THIO TOTAL	30.00	
BANTA HEALTHCARE GROUP, LTD.		
3141402		
Merger	75.00	
Receiving/Indexing	50.00	
Certification Fee	20.00	
Data Entry Fee	20.00	
Surcharge Assessment-New Castle	6.00	
Page Assessment-New Castle Count	36.00	
TITING MOMAT	207.00	
FILING TOTAL	207.00	
TOTAL CHARGES	237.00	
TOTAL PAYMENTS	237.00	
SERVICE REQUEST BALANCE	.00	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002077 FRAME: 0628